CHAPTER LL.

An Act to Amend Chapter Twenty-seven (27) of the General Laws of Eighteen hundred and sixty-one, in Relation to Holding Terms of the District Court in Mille Lac County.

SECTION 1. Amendment to section 1. Terms of court-when held. 2. Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of an act to amend an act entitled "an act fixing the time of holding terms of the district court in various counties in the first and fourth judicial districts," approved February 29th, 1860, be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 1. Section one (1) of said act is hereby amended by adding to the end thereof, the following words: In the county of Mille Lac on the first Tuesday in June, A. D. 1863, and thereafter once in two years upon the first Tuesday in June.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 6th, 1862.

Terms of court-